accordance with
International Private
Equity and Venture
Capital Association
Guidelines

EBITDA
multiples,
revenue
multiples,
discount for lack
of market
evidence, control
premium

Valuations could
be affected by
material events
between the date
of the financial
statements
provided and the
pension fund’s
reporting date,
changes to
cashflows and
differences
between audited
and unaudited
accounts

103

Investments have been classified into three levels, according to the quality and
reliability of information used to determine fair values. Transfers between levels are
recognised in the year in which they occur.

Level 1 - where fair values are derived from unadjusted quoted prices in active
markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - where quoted market prices are not available, valuation techniques are used
to determine fair value.

Level 3 – where at least one input that could have a significant effect on the
investment’s valuation is not based on observable market data. Sensitivity analysis of
Level 3 assets is shown below.

 Assessed
Valuation

Range
(+/-)

Market
value at

31
March

2020

Value
on

Increase

Value on
Decrease

 % £000 £000 £000

Pooled investment vehicles
(incl LDI)

10% 40,911 45,004 36,820

Pooled Property Funds 10% 115,468 127,015 103,921

Infrastructure 10% 97,293 107,022 87,563

Timber and agriculture 7% 19,913 21,306 18,519

Private equity (incl
Opportunistic Funds)

10% 226,849 249,534 204,164

Hedge Fund 10% 0 0 0

Total  500,434 549,881 450,987

104

 Assessed
Valuation

Range
(+/-)

Market
at 31

March
2019

Value
on

Increase

Value on
Decrease

 % £000 £000 £000

Pooled investment vehicles
(incl LDI)

10% 32,744 36,018 29,470

Pooled Property Funds 10% 56,165 61,781 50,548

Infrastructure 10% 51,471 56,618 46,324

Timber and agriculture 7% 23,274 24,904 21,645

Private equity (incl
Opportunistic Funds)

10% 211,584 232,743 190,426

Hedge Fund 10% 5,656 6,222 5,090

Total  380,894 418,286 343,503

The following tables show the position of the Fund’s assets at 31st March 2020 based
on the Fair Value hierarchy:

2019/20 Quoted
Market

Price

Using
observable

inputs

With
significant

unobservable
inputs

Total

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

£000 £000 £000 £000

Bonds 0 182,263 0 182,263

Pooled Investment
Vehicles

181,863 723,115 40,911 945,889

Pooled Property Funds 0 11,183 115,468 126,651

Infrastructure 8,403 6,460 97,293 112,156

Timber and agriculture 0 0 19,913 19,913

Private equity 0 0 226,849 226,849

Hedge Fund 0 140,663 0 140,663

Total  190,266 1,063,684 500,434 1,754,384

105

2018/19 Quoted
Market

Price

Using
observable

inputs

With
significant

unobservable
inputs

Total

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

£000 £000 £000 £000

Bonds 0 203,790 0 203,790

Pooled Investment
Vehicles

202,352 854,809 32,744 1,089,905

Pooled Property Funds 0 66,671 56,165 122,836

Infrastructure 15,133 0 51,471 66,604

Timber and agriculture 0 0 23,274 23,274

Private equity 0 0 211,584 211,584

Hedge Fund 0 133,329 5,656 139,985

Total  217,485 1,258,599 380,894 1,856,978

106

NOTE 15A: RECONCILIATION OF FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS WITHIN LEVEL 3

The Fund holds no other assets or liabilities at fair value.

 Market
Value

2018/19

Purchase
s

Sales Transfers
into
Level 3

Transfers
out of

Level 3

Realised
gains/

(losses)

Unrealised
gains/

(losses)

Market
Value

2019/20

  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

Pooled investment vehicles (incl
LDI)

32,744 9,561 (480)   0 (914) 40,911

Pooled Property Funds 56,165 10,179 (9,322) 56,057  2,149 241 115,468

Infrastructure 51,471 53,213 (6,301)   1,853 (2,944) 97,293

Timber and agriculture 23,274 0 (3,526)   462 (297) 19,913

Private equity (incl Opportunistic
Funds)

211,584 41,948 (43,268)   14,067 2,517 226,849

Hedge Fund 5,656   (5,656) 0

Net investment assets 380,894 114,902 (62,897) 56,057 0 18,531 (7,053) 500,434

107

 Market
Value

2017/18

Purchases  Sales Transfers
into

Level 3

Transfers
out of

Level 3

Realised
gains/

(losses)

Unrealised
gains/

(losses)

Market
Value

2018/19

  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

Pooled investment vehicles (incl
LDI)

15,378 17,643 0   0 (277) 32,744

Pooled Property Funds 51,529 11,469 (11,662)   2,877 1,951 56,165

Infrastructure 30,361 23,341 (5,815)   3,456 128 51,471

Timber and agriculture 25,772 0 (3,291)   2,418 (1,624) 23,274

Private equity (incl Opportunistic
Funds)

188,399 39,137 (37,577)   8,095 13,530 211,584

Hedge Fund 6,645   (989) 5,656

Net investment assets 318,084 91,590 (58,345) 0 0 16,846 12,719 380,894

NOTE 16 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
NOTE 16A - CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The following table analyses the carrying amounts of financial instruments by category and net assets statement heading. No
financial instruments were reclassified during the accounting period.

108

2018/19  2019/20
Fair Value

through
profit and

loss

Loans and
receivables

Financial
liabilities at

amortised
cost

 Fair Value
through

profit and
loss

Loans and
receivables

Financial
liabilities at

amortised
cost

£000 £000 £000  £000 £000 £000
   Financial assets:

203,790   Bonds 182,263